SERVICE MANUAL &
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
SERVICE MANUAL &
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
MODEL F04 SERIES
S
E
R

(“A” for the original, “B” for the first change, “C” for
the second change, and so on)
Applicable truck model designation
40: 4 ton class
40L: 4 ton class
45: 4.5 ton class
50: 5 ton class
Kind of mast
V: 2W mast
F: 2F mast
M: 3F mast
Major change
(“2” for the original, “3” for the first change, and so
on up to “9”)
Engine type
L: gasoline LPG engine type
D: diesel engine type
Basic model
[Mast]
4 V 40 A 33
[Chassis]
F04 L 40 Q
Dimensions
1-4
GENERAL  INFORMATION
G K C L
B
H
A
J
E
I
P
M
F
OND
202762A
1-5
GENERAL  INFORMATION
Ref. Truck Model F04L40Q F04L40HQ F04L45Q F04L50Q
No. Item F04D40Q F04D40HQ F04D45Q F04D50Q
A Maximum lift 3300 (130)
B Free lift 150 (5.9) 160(6.5)
C Fork spread (outside) 300 to 1190 (12 to 47)
D Fork length 1220 (48)
E Tilt angle (forward – backward) 6° – 10°
F Overall length
4290 4340 4395 4525
(168.9) (170.9) (173) (178.2)
Single tire 1415 (55.7) 1460 (57.5)
G Overall width (outside of tires)
Dual tire 1780 (70.1) 1965 (77.4)
H Overall height (to top of mast lowered) 2320 (91.5) 2400 (94.5)
I Overall height (to top of overhead guard) 2250 (88.6)
J Overall height (mast extended) 4430 (174.4) 4580 (180.5)
Single tire 1175 (46.3)
K Tread (front)
Dual tire 1310 (51.6) 1445 (56.9)
L Tread (rear) 1180 (46.5)
M Wheelbase 2000 (78.7) 2150 (84.6)
N Front overhang 557 (21.9) 562 (22.1) 582 (22.9)
O Rear overhang 513 (20.2) 563 (22.2) 613 (24.1) 573 (22.6)
P Underclearance (at frame) 252 (9.9)
Unit:  mm (in.)
Technical Data
1-6
GENERAL  INFORMATION
Truck Model F04L40Q F04L40HQ F04L45Q F04L50Q
Item F04D40Q F04D40HQ F04D45Q F04D50Q
Model code F04L: EN29B F04L: EN33A
F04D: EN19C F04D: EN28B
Type Standard
Capacity/load center 4000/500 4000/600 4500/600 5000/600